Your Global Automation Partner
Operating Instructions
TX500 -SERIES
HMI
2 Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG | T +49 208 4952-0 | F +49 208 4952-264 | more@turck.com | www.turck.com
TreTr
3 V01.01.01 | 2016/07
1 About this document 5
1.1 Target groups 5
1.2 Explanation of symbols used 5
1.3 Other documents 6
1.4 Feedback on this manual 6
2 Product overview 6
2.1 Product identification 7
2.2 Type code 7
3 Standards and approvals 8
4 Technical data 8
4.1 Technical specifications HMI 8
4.2 Environmental conditions/protection class 9
4.3 Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)/durability 9
4.4 Dimensions 10
4.4.1 TX504E 10
4.4.2 TX507(E)/TX510/TX513 11
5 Installation 11
5.1 Installation environment 11
5.1.1 Applying the gasket 12
5.2 Mounting of the HMI 12
6 Electrical connectors 13
6.1 TX504E 13
6.2 TX507(E)/TX510/TX513 13
6.3 Serial port 14
6.4 Ethernet ports 14
6.5 SD Card Slot 15
6.6 USB Port 15
7 Optional plug-in modules 15
8 Power supply, grounding and shielding 16
9 Battery 17
10 Cleaning faceplates 18
11 Getting started 18
12 System settings 19
12.1 Access of system settings in Standard Mode 19
12.2 Access of system settings in Advanced Mode (“Tap-Tap-Mode”) 20
12.3 Options in Standard Mode 20
12.4 Options in Advanced Mode (“Tap-Tap-Mode”) 21
TreTr
Table of contents
4 Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG | T +49 208 4952-0 | F +49 208 4952-264 | more@turck.com | www.turck.com
13 LED indicator on front panel 22
14 Unpacking and packing instructions 22
15 Appendix: Accessories 22
15.1 Plug-in extension modules 22
15.2 Mounting material incl power supply connector 22
15.3 USB-/SD-accessory 23
5 V01.01.01 | 2016/07
1 About this document
This manual describes the setup, the functions and use of the product and helps you to operate
the product for its intended use. Read these instructions carefully prior to using the product.
This will prevent the risk of personal injury and damage to property. Keep these instructions
safely during the service life of the product. If the product is passed on, pass on these instruc-
tions as well.
This operating instruction describes the main features of the Turck TX500 operator panels. The
manual refers to the following models:
 ■ TX504E HMI with TFT color 4,3” widescreen touch display
 ■ TX507(E) HMI with TFT color 7” widescreen touch display
 ■ TX510 HMI with TFT color 10.4” touch display
 ■ TX513 HMI with TFT color 13.3” widescreen touch display
1.1 Target groups
This document is written for specially trained personnel and must be read carefully by anyone
who is charged with the mounting, commissioning, operation, maintenance, disassembly or
disposal of the device.
1.2 Explanation of symbols used
The following symbols are used in this manual:
 DANGER!
DANGER indicates an immediately dangerous situation, with high risk, the death or
severe injury, if not avoided.
 WARNING!
WARNING indicates a potentially dangerous situation with medium risk, the death or
severe injury, if not avoided.
 ATTENTION!
ATTENTION indicates a situation that may lead to property damage, if it is not avoided.
 NOTE
In NOTES you find tips, recommendations and important information. The notes facili-
tate work, provide more information on specific actions and help to avoid overtime by
not following the correct procedure.
CALL TO ACTION

the type of unit you are using for correct usage of the information contained in the guide.
An example of this type plate is shown in the figure below:
TX507E-P3CV01 type designation
6828103    product ident-no.
07/16     month/year of production
09994847559   serial number
041802A19901157 version ID of the product
2.2 Type code
TX 5 07 – P3 CV 01
TX Product Series
Product series
TX Turck HMI/PLC
5 Series
Series
5 TX500 series
E Processor –
Processor
E 600 MHz (ECO)
blank 1 GHz
04 Screen Size
Screen size
04 4.3"
07 7"
10 10.4"
13 13.3"
00 PLC
PLC
00 Without PLC functionality
P3 CODESYS V3 PLC runtime
XX Display
Display
XX Without visualization functionality
CV CODESYS V3 TargetVisu Runtime
NN Communication
Communication
NN Without communication
01 PROFINET Master
EtherNet/IP™ Scanner
Modbus TCP Master/Slave
Modbus RTU Master/Slave
8 Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG | T +49 208 4952-0 | F +49 208 4952-264 | more@turck.com | www.turck.com
Standards and approvals
3 Standards and approvals
The products have been designed for use in an industrial environment in compliance with the
2014/30/EU directive.
The products have been designed in compliance with:
 ■ EN 61000-6-4/ EN 61000-6-2
 ■ EN 61000-4-2 to -4-6, EN 61000-4-8
 ■ EN 55011, Class A
 ■ EN 60945
 ATTENTION!
Operation in residential and commercial areas
Electromagnetic disturbances!
➤➤ In case of the operation of the devices in residential and commercial areas, observe
the measurement values according to IEC-61000-6-3.
The products are in compliance with the Restrictions on Certain Hazardous Substances (RoHS)
Directive 2011/65/EU.
In compliance with the above regulations the products are CE marked.
4 Technical data
4.1 Technical specifications HMI
TX504E TX507/TX507E TX510 TX513
Touch screen technology resistive
Display/backlight TFT Color / LED
Colors 64 K
Resolution 480 × 272 800 × 480 800 × 600 1280 × 800
Diagonal (inches) 4,3” 7” 10.4” 13.3”
Format 16:9 16:9 4:3 16:9
Dimming yes
User memory flash 128 MB 256 MB/128 MB 256 MB 256 MB
SD card slot yes, 1 ×
Recipe memory Yes. Flash memory storage, limited only by available memory
Serial Port DB9 female, software configurable, for RS232, RS485, RS422
Ethernet port 2 × RJ45, 10/100 Mbit, with integrated switch
USB Host port 1 × USB 2.0/1.1 1 × USB 2.0,
1× USB 2.0/1.1
1 × USB 2.0,
1× USB 2.0/1.1
1 × USB 2.0,